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1.0 Introduction
Congratulations on choosing a EXIT JumpArenA Safetynet!

Have fun, be active and play outdoors......

That’s what keeps driving us to develop innovative, quality toys for cool kids. 

We do everything possible to develop safe products for children. As our products are 
classed as toys, we comply with the toughest consumer safety regulations. Before 
launching our products onto the market, we have independent tests carried out for 
certification. We also continuously test our production runs and periodically have 
independent tests performed again as a further check. Only products which live up to 
the highest EXIT Toys standard are marked with and recognized by the EXIT-brand.

“We want to thank you for your custom and your confidence in this product. We’re 
sure your kids will have as much fun as we did during development. Being open-
minded, we really appreciate all comments and ideas which will help us improve our 
products or develop new ones. You are invited to send your ideas to us at info@exit-
toys.com”

Please visit www.exittoys.com and discover more cool new products.

The EXIT Toys team
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2.0 Guidelines for safe use
Using your product as instructed in this manual will eliminate virtually all hazards. 
However, please bear in mind that children have a natural urge to play and that this 
may lead to unforeseen dangerous situations for which the manufacturer cannot be 
held responsible. Teach your children how to use the product and point out possible 
dangers to them.

BEFORE YOU BEGIN USING YOUR TRAMPOLINE: 
Read and understand all this information provided to you in this manual. 
As with all physical sports and activities there is the risk of participants 
receiving an injury. To ensure your future enjoyment and the prevention of 
injury, be sure to follow appropriate safety rules and tips.

WARNING
To avoid serious injury:!

In case of missing or broken parts, please contact place of
purchase for assistance. 

•

Read and understand the manual before use.•
Adult supervision
- The safety net is to be assembled by an adult prior to use.
- Continuous adult supervision is required.

•

Protect children•
- Prevent falls and strangulation - Exit through the door only,
  and use caution.
- Assist young children in and out of Safety net.

We are not liable for any injuries that may occur when
using the trampoline with a safety net.

•

Only one person on the trampoline•
Max. User weight:•   8ft:   90kg. 10ft: 100 kg.

12ft: 110kg.  14ft: 120 kg.
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2.1 General Safety Instructions

1. Please read and follow all instructions before you start exercising with your 
safety net.

2. Please inspect the safety net before each use for bent steel tubes,torn mat,loose 
and broken springs and overall stability of the trampoline.

3. You shall always be sure that the equipment is working normally and safety be-
fore you work out on your safety net

4. Never have more than one person bouncing on the trampoline. The safety net 
has been made for only one person

5. A supervisor is absolutely necessary when children use this trampoline.

6. Safety net isn’t created in order to replace adult supervision.

7. This product is intended for home use only.

8. Wind or air movement shall be calm and gentle, Don’t use trampoline in gusty or 
severe wind

9. Ensure that a person always supervises the user of the trampoline.
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3 SAFETY NET ASSEMBLY
STEP BY STEP CONSTRUCTION 

Please read the assembly instructions before beginning to assemble the 
product.

Please refer to the table below for parts description and numbering.

Make sure you have all the parts listed. If you are missing any parts, please contact 
place of purchase.

Please use gloves to protect your hands from pinch points during assembly. When 
you are ready to start, make sure that you have plenty of space and a clean dry area 
for assembly.
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Parts list  

Part.Nr. Description 8ft 10ft 12ft 14ft 

1 Foam sleeve 4 8 8 8

2 Upper Tube 4 8 8 8

3 Lower tube 4 8 8 8

4 Foam 8 16 16 16

5 Screw 4 8 8 8

6 Net 1 1 1 1

7 End cap 4 8 8 8

8 Cord 2 2 3 3

9 Cable wire 2 2 2 2

10 Bushing 2 2 2 2

11 Tool 1 1 1 1

Enclosed are the current specifications and product features available at time of printing, however, changes may 
be made in equipment, availability, specifications and features without notice.

(4)

(8) 

(5)

(2)

(9)

(1)

(11)(10)(7) 

(6)

(3)
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Step 1
Lay one upper tube(2) with foam(4) 
and lower tube(3) with foam(4) on 
the ground, insert the lower tube(3) 
into the upper tube(2) secure with 
screw(5). Then insert the assembled 
tubes into the Foam sleeve(1).

Repeat this step to attach the seven 
remaining Upper tubes(2) and Lower 
tubes(3) together (not shown).

Step 2
Insert the enclosure pole into the 
Socket of the trampoline as shown.

Attach other enclosure poles in the 
same way.

1

5

3

   2

2



10

JumpArenA
Trampolines

Step 3
Insert the end cap(7) into the bottom 
hole of the socket.

Step 4
Identify the Cable wire with small 
sections attached by thread, then 
insert the end B of cable into the end 
A as shown, repeat this process to at-
tach the remaining cables C,D,E,F..... 
to form the first assembled cable.

Repeat this process to attach other 
set Cable wire together by same
manner.

3

7

4

A

A

B

B

E
F

H

G

C
D
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Step 5

A
Insert one assembled Cable wire into 
sleeve on the top of the enclosure 
net(6) as shown A.

Notice: Two adults are required 
when assemble.

B
Insert the second assembled Cable 
wire into sleeve on the top of the 
enclosure net by the same manner, 
then attach one end of the two Cable 
wires together with Bushing(10) as 
shown B.

C
Attach two ends of the entire Cable 
wire together as shown C.

Place the Cable Wire with enclsoure 
to the plastic cap. Make sure the ca-
ble wire fit into the slot properly. 

Repeat for all the cable wire and 
plastic cap.

Make sure the center of the enclosure 
doos and center of the two legs are 
aligned.

5
A

B

C

10

6
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Step 6
Notice: During step6, you will “sew” 
the lower edge of the Netting(6) to 
the V-rings on the mat using the 
Cords(8) Locate the V-ring closest to 
the door. thread one end of a Cord(8) 
through the lower eage of the net-
ting(6) above the V-ring and then 
thread the cord through the V-ring.
Tie the Netting to the V-ring by mak-
ing a double knot in the cord.

Thread the cord(8) through the lower 
edge of the netting(6) halfway be-
tween the first V-ring and the V-ring 
to the left. and then thread the cord 
through the V-ring to the left, Repeat 
this procedure until the entire cord is 
threaded through the netting and V-
ring as shown. keep the cord taut. Tie 
the end of the cord to the last V-ring 
that it reaches. Repeat this process 
until all the cords are attached.

Tie a second cord(not shown) to the 
last V-ring reached by the first cord. 
thread the second cord through the 
netting(6) and V-ring as described 
above. Make sure that netting is sewn 
to every V-ring on the trampoline
bed.

Congratulations! Your trampoline 
enclosure is now fully assembled 
(put together). 
Make sure that all parts are securely 
attached. Familiarize yourself and all 
users with the trampoline and enclo-
sure with the safety precautions, use 
and instructional materials, and care 
and maintenance instructions in this 
manual before using the trampoline 
and enclosure. 

6

6

6

8

18

Door / Tür / Deur / Porte
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4.0 CARE AND MAINTENANCE
This trampoline was designed and manufactured with quality materials and crafts-
manship. If proper care and maintenance is provided, it will provide all jumpers with 
years of exercise, fun, and enjoyment as well as reduce the risk of injury. Please fol-
low the guidelines listed below:

This trampoline is designed to withhold a certain amount of weight and use. Please 
make sure that only one person at any one time uses the trampoline. Jumpers should 
either wear socks, gymnastics shoes, or be barefoot when using the trampoline. 
Please be aware that street shoes or tennis shoes should NOT be worn while using 
the trampoline. In order to prevent the trampoline mat from getting cut or damaged 
please do not allow any pets onto the mat. Also, jumpers should remove all sharp 
objects from their person prior to using the trampoline. Any type of sharp or pointed 
objects should be kept off the trampoline mat at all times.

Always inspect the trampoline before each use for worn, abused or missing parts. A 
number of conditions could arise that may increase your chances of getting injured. 
Please be aware of:
• Punctures, holes, or tears in the trampoline mat
• Sagging trampoline mat
• Loose stitching or any kind of deterioration of the mat
• Bent or broken frame parts, such as the legs
• Broken, missing, or damaged springs
• Damaged, missing, or insecurely attached frame pad
• Protrusions of any types (especially sharp types) on the frame, springs, or mat

IF YOU FIND ANY OF THE PREVIOUS CONDITIONS, OR ANYTHING ELSE THAT 
YOU FEEL COULD CAUSE HARM TO ANY USER, THE TRAMPOLINE SHOULD 
BE DISASSEMBLED OR SECURED FROM USE UNTIL THE CONDITION(S) HAS 
BEEN RESOLVED.

WINDY CONDITIONS
In severe wind situations, the trampoline can be blown about. If you expect windy 
weather conditions, the trampoline should be moved to a sheltered area or disassem-
bled. Another option is to tie the round, outside portion (top frame) of the trampoline 
to the ground using ropes and stakes. To ensure security, at least three (3) tie downs 
should be used. Do not just secure the legs of the trampoline to the ground because 
they can pull out the frame sockets.

MOVING THE TRAMPOLINE
If you need to move the trampoline, two people should be used. All connector points 
should be wrapped secured with weather resistant tape, such as duct tape. This will 
keep the frame intact during the move and prevent the connector points from dislo-
cating and separating. When moving, lift the trampoline slightly of the ground and 
keep it horizontal to the ground. For any type of other move, you should disassemble 
the trampoline.
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5.0 Warranty
1. After the date of the purchase invoice, the owner of the EXIT Toys JumpArena 

has a:
 - 2 year warranty on the breaking of the frame
 - 1 year warranty on the tearing of the net

2. The warranty applies only to the material and construction defects with respect 
to this product or its components.

3. The warranty becomes defunct if:
• This product is used incorrectly and/or carelessly and is used in such a way that 

it does not comply with its purpose.
• This product is not assembled and maintained according to the instruction book-

let.
• Technical repairs to this product are not carried out professionally.
• Parts, which are mounted afterwards, do not comply with the technical specifica-

tions of the product concerned or are mounted incorrectly.
• Defects are a result of climatic influences such as corrosion, UV rays or normal 

disintegration.
• The product is rented out or was made available to various unspecified persons 

in any other manner.

4. EXIT Toys will repair or replace according to its choice all material and construc-
tion defects that have been ascertained by EXIT Toys during the warranty period.

5. The owner is only entitled to the warranty by presenting the product for inspec-
tion at a EXIT Toys dealer. It should be handed to the EXIT Toys dealer, accompa-
nied by the original purchase invoice.

6. In case of material and construction defects that have been ascertained by EXIT 
Toys, the product or its components will be repaired or replaced – according to 
its choice – free of charge during the warranty period mentioned in Article 1.

7. If the claim for warranty is not justifiable, all the costs are at the expense of the 
owner.

8. This warranty cannot be transferred to third parties.

9. The trampoline is designed for personal use. It is not permitted to rent out or 
place the trampoline in public areas like schools or day-care centres. The guaran-
tee and any other liabilities shall expire if the playhouse is rented out or used in 
public areas.
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1.0 Einführung
Glückwunsch zur Wahl des EXIT Toys JumpArenA Sicherheitsnetzes!

Amüsier dich, sei aktiv und spiele im Freien!

Für diesen Spaß entwickeln wir innovative und hochwertige Spielzeuge für coole Kids. 

Wir tun alles in unserer Macht stehende, um sichere Produkte für Kinder zu en-
twickeln. Da unsere Produkte als Spielzeuge klassifiziert werden, erfüllen wir die 
strengsten Sicherheitsvorschriften. Bevor unsere Produkte auf dem Markt kommen, 
veranlassen wir die Dürchführung von unabhängigen Prüfungen zur Zertifizierung. 
Außerdem kontrollieren wir selbst ständig unsere Produktionsabläufe und lassen diese 
als weitere Kontrolle regelmäßig durch unabhängige Stellen überprüfen. Nur Produk-
te, die den höchsten EXIT Toys Standards gerecht werden, werden mit dem EXIT Toys 
label gekennzeichnet.

Wir danken Ihnen für Ihr Vertrauen in dieses Produkt. Und wir sind sicher, dass Ihre 
Kinder genau viel Spaß haben werden wie wir ihn während der Entwicklung hatten. 
Da wir aufgeschlossen sind, schätzen wir wirklich all Ihre Kommentare und Ideen, die 
uns bei der Verbesserung unserer Produkte bzw. bei der Entwicklung neuer Spiel-
zeuge helfen. Sie sind herzlich eingeladen, uns Ihre Ideen unter info@exittoys.com zu 
senden. 

Besuchen Sie www.exittoys.com und entdecken Sie weitere tolle neue Produkte.

Das EXIT Toys Team
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2.0 Richtlinien für einen sicheren Gebrauch
Wenn das Trampolin entsprechend dieser Anleitung verwendet wird, sind praktisch 
alle Gefahren ausgeschlossen. Bedenken Sie allerdings, dass Kinder einen natürli-
chen Spieldrang haben und dass dies zu unvorhergesehenen gefährlichen Situationen 
führen kann, für die der Hersteller nmicht haftbar gemacht werden kann. Weisen Sie 
Ihre Kinder in die sichere Verwendung des Produkts ein und auf mögliche Gefahren 
hin.

BEVOR SIE IHR BIG TRAMPOLIN IN GEBRAUCH NEHMEN: 
Sie müssen diese Gebrauchsanweisung vollständig lesen und verstehen. 
Wie bei allen Körpersportarten und –aktivitäten trägt der Ausübende das Verletzung-
srisiko. Um Ihre künftige Freude am Gerät sicherzustellen und auch, um Verletzungen 
vorzubeugen, befolgen Sie die Sicherheitsbestimmungen und –tipps. 

WARNUNG
Zur Vermeidung von schweren 
Verletzungen:!

Vor Gebrauch müssen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung gelesen und
verstanden haben.

•

Falls Teile nicht mitgeliefert wurden oder fehlerhaft sind, wenden Sie sich
bitte an Ihre Verkaufsstelle.

•

Achtung: Wir können nicht haftbar gemacht werden für Verletzungen die
während des Gebrauchs des Trampolins mit Sicherheitsnetz auftreten
können.

•

- Das Spielzeug ist vor Gebrauch von einem Erwachsenen zu montieren.
Aufsicht durch Erwachsene•

- Nur unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen verwenden.

- Verhindern Sie Stürze und Strangulation - Verlassen Sie das 
  Sicherheitsnetz nur durch die Tür; seien Sie dabei vorsichtig.

Kinder schützen•

- Helfen Sie kleineren Kindern in das Safety Net hinein- und
  hinauszukommen.

Immer nur eine Person auf dem Trampolin.•
Max. Belastungsgewicht:•   8ft:   90kg. 10ft: 100 kg.

12ft: 110kg.  14ft: 120 kg.
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2.1 Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise 

1. Bitte lesen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise vollständig durch, ehe Sie mit Ihren Übun-
gen auf dem Safety Net beginnen. Befolgen Sie die Sicherheitshinweise. 

2. Bitte überprüfen Sie das Safety Net vor jedem Gebrauch auf verbogene Stahl-
rohre, eingerissene Matten, lockere, bzw. gebrochene Federn und auf die allge-
meine Stabilität des Trampolins.

3. Sie müssen sich immer davon überzeugen, dass das Gerät ordnungsgemäß funk-
tioniert, ehe Sie auf Ihrem Safety Net Sport treiben.

4. Lassen Sie niemals mehr als eine Person auf dem Trampolin springen. Das Safety 
Net wurde nur für eine Person konstruiert.

5. Eine Aufsicht ist unbedingt erforderlich, wenn Kinder dieses Trampolin benutzen.

6. Das Safety Net kann niemals eine erwachsene Aufsicht ersetzen. 

7. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den häuslichen Gebrauch bestimmt.

8. Es müssen ruhige Wind- und Wetterverhältnisse vorherrschen. Das Trampolin 
darf bei böigem oder stürmischem Wind nicht benutzt werden. 

9. Stellen Sie sicher, dass immer eine Person den Benutzer des Trampolins beaufsi-
chtigt.
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3 ZUSAMMENBAU DES SAFETY NETS 
Die Konstruktion - Schritt für Schritt  

Bitte lesen Sie die Bauanleitung, ehe Sie mit dem Aufbau des Produktes be-
ginnen.

Die unten aufgeführte Teileliste enthält den Lieferumfang mit Teilebeschreibung und 
Bestellnummern.

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle aufgelisteten Teile vorhanden sind. Wenn Teile fehlen, 
setzen Sie sich bitte mit der Verkaufsstelle in Verbindung.

Bitte benutzen Sie Handschuhe, um zu vermeiden, dass Ihre Hände während des Auf-
baus eingeklemmt werden. Wenn Sie startbereit sind, sorgen Sie bitte für genügend 
Platz und einen sauberen, trockenen Ort für den Zusammenbau. 
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Teileliste
Ref.Nr. Beschreibung 8ft 10ft 12ft 14ft 

1 PVC-Hülse 4 8 8 8

2 Oberes Rohr 4 8 8 8

3 Unteres Rohr 4 8 8 8

4 Schaumpolsterung 8 16 16 16

5 Schraube 4 8 8 8

6 Netz 1 1 1 1

7 Verschlussstopfen 4 8 8 8

8 Schnur 2 2 3 3

9 Fiberglas 2 2 2 2

10 Buchse 2 2 2 2

11 Werkzeug 1 1 1 1

Hierin aufgeführt sind die Spezifikation und Produkteigenschaften, wie sie zum Zeitpunkt des Drucks gültig waren. 
Produkt, Verfügbarkeit, Spezifikationen und Eigenschaften können sich jedoch ohne vorherige Ankündigung 
ändern.

(4)

(8) 

(5)

(2)

(9)

(1)

(11)(10)(7) 

(6)

(3)
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Schritt 1
Legen Sie ein oberes Rohr (2) mit 
Schaumpolsterung (4) und ein un-
teres Rohr (3) mit Schaumpolsterung 
(4) auf den Boden, schieben Sie das 
untere Rohr (3) in das obere Rohr 
(2) und befestigen Sie es mit der 
Schraube (5). Schieben Sie an-
schließend die Rohre in die Schaum-
stoffhülle (1).

Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt mit 
den restlichen sieben oberen Rohren 
(2) und unteren Rohren (3) (nicht 
abgebildet).

Schritt 2
Stecken Sie eine Netzstange in die 
Anschlussstelle am Rahmen (siehe 
Abbildung).

Befestigen Sie die restlichen Netzs-
tangen auf die gleiche Weise.

1

5

3

   2

2
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Schritt 3
Drücken Sie die Verschlussstopfen (7) 
unten in die Anschlussstelle.

Step 4
Schieben Sie bei den mit einem 
Draht verbundenen Kabeln Ende B 
des Kabels wie abgebildet in Ende A. 
Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang für 
die restlichen Kabel C, D, E, F, um das 
erste montierte Kabel herzustellen.

Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang mit 
den anderen Kabelsets.

3

7

4

A

A

B

B

E
F

H

G

C
D
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Step 5

A
Schieben Sie ein montiertes Kabel in 
die Tasche am oberen Netzrand (6), 
siehe Abbildung A.

Achtung: Führen Sie diesen 
Schritt immer zu zweit aus.

B
Schieben Sie das zweite montierte 
Kabel auf die gleiche Weise in die 
Tasche am oberen Netzrand, an-
schließend verbinden Sie die bei-
den Kabel mit der in Abbildung B 
gezeigten Buchse (10).

C
Befestigen Sie die beiden Kabelenden 
wie in Abbildung C gezeigt mitein-
ander.

Arretieren Sie den Kabelverschluss in 
der Kunststoffhalterung. Achten Sie 
darauf, dass das Kabel gut gefestigt 
ist. 

Wiederholen Sie diesen Schritt mit 
dem Kabel und allen Kunststoffhalter-
ungen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass sich die 
Halterung genau in der Mitte dieses 
Kabelabschnitts befindet.

5
A

B

C

10

6
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Schritt 6
Achtung: Bei Schritt 6 fädeln Sie den 
unteren Netzrand (6) mithilfe der Bänder 
(8) durch die V-Ringe der Matte. Beginnen 
Sie beim V-Ring am Ein-/Ausgang. Fädeln 
Sie ein Bandende (8) durch den unteren 
Netzrand (6) über dem V-Ring und ziehen 
Sie das Band anschließend durch den V-
Ring. Befestigen Sie das Band mit einem 
doppelten Knoten am V-Ring.

Fädeln Sie das Band (8) auf der Hälfte 
zwischen dem ersten V-Ring und dem 
V-Ring links davon durch den unteren 
Netzrand (6) und ziehen Sie das Band 
anschließend durch den linken V-Ring. 
Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang, bis das 
gesamte Band wie abgebildet durch Netz 
und V-Ring gefädelt wurde. Halten Sie das 
Band straff. Befestigen Sie das Band am 
letzten V-Ring. Wiederholen Sie diesen 
Vorgang, bis alle Bänder befestigt sind.

Befestigen Sie ein zweites Band (nicht ab-
gebildet) am V-Ring, bei dem Sie mit dem 
ersten Band geendet sind. Ziehen Sie das 
zweite Band wie oben beschrieben durch 
Netz (6) und V-Ring. Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass alle V-Ringe des Trampolins am 
Netz befestigt wurden.

Herzlichen Glückwunsch! Ihr Trampo-
lin ist jetzt vollständig montiert und 
bereit zum Gebrauch. 
Vergewissern Sie sich, ob alle Teile fest 
angezogen sind. Machen Sie sich und alle 
Nutzer vor Gebrauch des Trampolins mit 
dem Trampolin, den Sicherheitsmaßnah-
men, der Verwendung und den Gebrauch-
sanweisungen sowie mit den in dieser 
Anleitung enthaltenen Wartungsanweisun-
gen vertraut. 

6

6

6

8

18

Door / Tür / Deur / Porte
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4.0 PFLEGE UND UNTERHALT
Dieses Trampolin wurde entwickelt und hergestellt aus qualitativ hochwertigen 
Materialien und Verarbeitung. Bei sorgfältiger Pflege und Wartung werden alle User 
jahrelang üben können und Spaß und Freude haben und dabei gleichzeitig die Verlet-
zungsgefahr reduzieren. Bitte folgen Sie untenstehenden Richtlinien:

Dieses Trampolin wurde entwickelt, um ein gewisses Gewicht und Beanspruchung 
auszuhalten. Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass nur immer eine Person das Trampolin 
gleichzeitig benutzt. Users sollte entweder Socken oder Gymastikschuhe tragen bzw. 
barfuß das Trampolin benutzen. Straßenschuhe oder Tennisschuhe sollten NICHT 
getragen werden, bei der Benutzung des Trampolins. Um zu vermeiden, dass die 
Trampolin-Matte eingerissen oder beschädigt wird, lassen Sie keine Tiere auf die 
Matte. Users sollten alle scharfen Objekte entfernen vor der Benutzung des Trampo-
lins. 

Überprüfen Sie stets das Trampolin vor der Benutzung auf abgenutzte, falsch verwen-
dete oder fehlende Teile. 

WENN SIE EINE DER AUFGEFÜHRTEN KONDITIONEN FESTSTELLEN ODER 
SIE DAS GEFÜHL HABEN, DASS ETWAS ANDERES EINEN USER VERLETZEN 
KÖNNTE, DANN SOLLTE DAS TRAMPOLIN AUSEINANDERGEBAUT ODER VOR 
DEM GEBRAUCH GESICHERT WERDEN, BIS DIE KONDITION(EN) GEKLÄRT 
SIND.

WIND
Bei starken Winden kann das Trampolin wegfliegen. Wenn Sie windiges Wetter 
erwarten, sollte das Trampolin an einen geschützten Ort gebracht oder auseinander 
gebaut werden. Eine weitere Option, ist es, es das runde, außen liegende Teil (Ober-
rahmen) des Trampolins mit Seilen und Pfählen an den Boden festzubinden. Zur 
Sicherheit sollten mindestens (3) Kabelbinder verwendet werden. Es reicht nicht, nur 
die Stützen des Trampolins in den Boden zu verankern, da diese aus den Rahmenver-
ankerungen gezogen werden können.

VERSETZEN DES TRAMPOLINS
Wenn Sie das Trampolin versetzen wollen, sollten zwei Personen mitarbeiten. Alle 
Verbindungspunkte sollten sicher mit wetterfestem Klebeband, wie Isolierband, 
umwickelt werden. Dadurch bleibt der Rahmen während des Bewegens sicher und 
verhindert, dass die Verbindungspunkte sich lösen. Beim Bewegen heben Sie das 
Trampolin leicht vom Boden weg und halten es horizontal zum Erdboden.
Bei einer anderen Art des Bewegens sollten Sie das Trampolin auseinanderbauen.
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5.0 Garantie

1. Der Besitzer des EXIT Toys Trampolin erhält nach dem Datum der Kaufquittung:  
 - 2 Jahre Garantie auf den Bruch des Rahmens

 - 1 Jahre Garantie auf das Reißen des Netzes

2. Die Garantie gilt ausschließlich für Material- und Konstruktionsfehler in Bezug auf 
dieses Produkt oder Einzelteile davon.

3. Die Garantie verfällt, wenn:
• Dieses Produkt falsch und/oder nicht sorgfältig benutzt und zu Zwecken benutzt 

wird, die nicht dem Benutzungszweck entsprechen.
• Dieses Produkt nicht entsprechend den Montage- und Wartungsanweisungen 

montiert und gewartet wurde.
• Technische Reparaturen an diesem Produkt nicht auf fachkundige Weise durch-

geführt wurden.
• Später montierte Einzelteile nicht übereinstimmen mit den technischen Spezifika-

tionen des betreffenden Produkts oder falsch montiert sind.
• Mängel infolge klimatischer Einflüsse wie Rost, UV-Strahlung oder normaler Ver-

witterung.
• Das Produkt vermietet wird oder auf andere Weise mehreren unbefugten Per-

sonen zur Verfügung steht.

4. Während der Garantieperiode werden alle von EXIT Toys festgestellten Material- 
oder Konstruktionsfehler von EXIT Toys nach eigenem Ermessen repariert oder 
ersetzt.

5. Der Besitzer kann nur Anspruch auf die Garantie erheben, indem er das Produkt 
dem EXIT Toys Händler zur Begutachtung zur Verfügung stellt. Hierzu muss dem 
EXIT Toys Händler der original Kaufquittung übergeben werden.

6. Stellt EXIT Toys Material- oder Konstruktionsfehler fest, wird das Produkt oder 
Einzelteile davon während der in Artikel 1 genannten Garantieperiode von EXIT 
Toys nach eigenem Ermessen kostenlos repariert, bzw. ersetzt.

7. Ist der Anspruch auf die Garantie nicht gerechtfertigt, gehen alle entstandenen 
Kosten zu Lasten des Besitzers des EXIT Toys Trampolin.

8. Die Garantie ist nicht an Dritte übertragbar.

9. Das Trampolin ist für den privaten Gebrauch vorgesehen. Sie dürfen nicht       
vermietet oder auf öffentlichen Plätzen wie Schulen und Kindertagesstätten 
verwendet werden. Bei Vermietung oder Verwendung auf öffentlichen Plätzen 
verfällt jede Garantie sowie weitere Verantwortlichkeit.
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1.0 Introductie
Gefeliciteerd met uw JumpArenA Veiligheidsnet van EXIT Toys!

Pret maken, actief leven en buiten spelen......

Dat is onze motivatie om innovatief en kwalitatief speelgoed te ontwikkelen voor 
coole kinderen. 

We doen er alles aan om producten te ontwikkelen die veilig zijn voor kinderen. 
Aangezien onze producten worden geclassificeerd als speelgoed, voldoen we aan 
de strengste normen op het vlak van consumentveiligheid. Voordat we een prod-
uct op de markt brengen, laten we onafhankelijke tests uitvoeren voor de vereiste 
certificaten. We voeren ook voortdurend controles uit tijdens de productie en we 
laten regelmatig nieuwe onafhankelijke tests uitvoeren als extra controle. Enkel de 
producten die voldoen aan de strengste normen van EXIT Toys krijgen het EXIT Toys 
merk.

Wij stellen het zeer op prijs dat u bij ons klant bent en danken u voor het vertrou-
wen in dit product. We zijn er zeker van dat uw kinderen evenveel van dit product 
zullen genieten als wij tijdens de ontwikkeling ervan. Omdat we open staan voor uw 
mening, zijn uw opmerkingen en ideeën steeds welkom zodat we onze producten nog 
kunnen verbeteren en nieuwe kunnen ontwikkelen. Neem daarom gerust contact op 
via info@exittoys.com.

Bezoek de wereld van EXIT Toys op www.exittoys.com en ontdek ook onze andere 
stoere en nieuwe buitenspeel producten.

Het team van EXIT Toys
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2.0 Richtlijnen voor veilig gebruik
Als u de instructies voor de trampoline correct opvolgt, kunt u nagenoeg alle risico’s 
vermijden. Houd er wel rekening mee dat kinderen van nature graag spelen en dat 
dit tot onvoorziene gevaarlijke situaties kan leiden waarvoor de fabrikant niet verant-
woordelijk is. Leer uw kinderen hoe ze het product moeten gebruiken en wijs hen op 
de mogelijke gevaren.

VOORDAT U UW TRAMPOLINE GAAT GEBRUIKEN: 
Lees alle informatie in deze handleiding en zorg ervoor dat u deze begrijpt. 
Zoals bij alle fysieke sporten en activiteiten bestaat het risico dat deelnemers letsel 
oplopen. Om ervoor te zorgen dat u van het toestel kunt genieten en om letsel te 
voorkomen dient u de van toepassing zijnde veiligheidsregels en –tips op te volgen.

WAARSCHUWING
Om ernstige verwondingen
te vermijden!

Lees en begrijp de handleiding voor gebruik.•
• Toezicht van volwassene 

- Dit product moet voor gebruik worden gemonteerd door een
  volwassene.
- Steeds gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene. 

• Bescherm kinderen
- Voorkom valpartijen en beknelling - Ga uitsluitend door de deur
  naar buiten en let hierbij op.
- Help jonge kinderen in en uit het veiligheidsnet.

Waarschuwing: Wij zijn niet aansprakelijk voor enig letsel dat
kan ontstaan tijdens het gebruik van de trampoline met safety net.

•

Neem in geval van ontbrekende of kapotte onderdelen contact
op met het verkooppunt voor assistentie.

•

Slechts 1 persoon op de trampoline.•
Maximum gewicht van gebruiker:•   8ft:   90kg. 10ft: 100 kg.

12ft: 110kg.  14ft: 120 kg.
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2.1 Algemene veiligheidsinstructies

1. Lees alle instructies voordat u gaat springen met uw veiligheidsnet en volg deze 
op.

2. Inspecteer het veiligheidsnet vóór elk gebruik op gebogen stalen buizen, een 
gescheurde mat, loszittende en gebroken veren en algehele stabiliteit van de 
trampoline.

3. U dient altijd te controleren of alles normaal en veilig werkt voordat u met uw 
veiligheidsnet gaat springen.

4. Laat nooit meer dan één persoon tegelijk op de trampoline springen. Het veilig-
heidsnet is voor slechts één persoon gemaakt.

5. Wanneer kinderen deze trampoline gebruiken, is toezicht absoluut noodzakelijk.

6. Het veiligheidsnet is niet gemaakt om toezicht van een volwassene te vervangen.

7. Dit product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor thuisgebruik.

8. Luchtbewegingen dienen kalm en rustig te zijn. Gebruik de trampoline niet bij 
hevige wind of windstoten.

9. Zorg ervoor dat iemand altijd toezicht houdt op de gebruiker van de trampoline.
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3 MONTAGE VAN HET VEILIGHEIDSNET 
STAP VOOR STAP MONTAGE

Lees de montage-instructies voordat u begint met het monteren van het 
product.

Raadpleeg de onderstaande tabel voor beschrijving en nummering van de onderde-
len.

Controleer of u alle aangegeven onderdelen hebt. Neem contact op met het verkoop-
punt als u onderdelen mist.

Gebruik handschoenen om uw handen tijdens montage te beschermen tegen 
beknelling. Als u klaar bent om te beginnen, dient u ervoor te zorgen dat u 
genoeg ruimte hebt en dat deze ruimte droog en schoon is.
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Onderdelenlijst 

Ond.Nr. Omschrijving 8ft 10ft 12ft 14ft 

1 Schuim sleeve 4 8 8 8

2 Bovenste buis 4 8 8 8

3 Onderste buis 4 8 8 8

4 Schuim 8 16 16 16

5 Schroef 4 8 8 8

6 Net 1 1 1 1

7 Afdekkap 4 8 8 8

8 Koord 2 2 3 3

9 Glasfiber 2 2 2 2

10 Busje 2 2 2 2

11 Sleutel 1 1 1 1

Bijgevoegd zijn de actuele specificaties en producteigenschappen op het moment van printen. De apparatuur, 
beschikbaarheid, specificaties en eigenschappen kunnen echter zonder aankondiging veranderen.

(4)

(8) 

(5)

(2)

(9)

(1)

(11)(10)(7) 

(6)

(3)
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Stap 1
Leg een bovenbuis (2) met schuim 
(4) en een onderbuis (3) met schuim 
(4) op de grond, steek de onderbuis 
(3) in de bovenbuis (2) en bevestig 
de buizen met een schroef (5). Steek 
vervolgens de gemonteerde buizen in 
de schuimsleeve (1).

Herhaal deze stap om de zeven rest-
erende bovenbuizen (2) en onderbui-
zen (3) aan elkaar te monteren (niet 
weergegeven).

Stap 2
Steek de paal van het net in de 
aansluiting van de trampoline zoals 
weergegeven.

Plaats de andere palen op dezelfde 
manier.

1

5

3

   2

2
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Stap 3
Sluit de openingen onderin de aanslu-
itingen af met de einddoppen (7). 

Stap 4
Zoek de glasfiber stokken die met het 
kabeldraad in de stokken aan elkaar 
zijn verbonden, en steek uiteinde 
B van de stok in uiteinde A, zoals 
weergegeven. Herhaal dit met de 
overige stokken C, D, E, F, enz. om 
de eerste gemonteerde paal te vor-
men.

Monteer de andere glasfiber stokken 
op dezelfde manier.

3

7

4

A

A

B

B

E
F

H

G

C
D
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Stap 5

A
Steek een gemonteerde paal in de 
tunnel bovenin het veiligheidsnet (6) 
zoals weergegeven (A).

Opmerking: de assemblage moet 
door twee volwassenen worden 
uitgevoerd.

B
Steek de tweede gemonteerde paal in 
de tunnel bovenin het veiligheidsnet 
op dezelfde manier en koppel de twee 
palen aan elkaar met behulp van de 
lagerbus (10), zoals weergegeven bij 
B.

C
Bevestig twee uiteinden van de hele 
paal aan elkaar, zoals weergegeven 
bij C.

Plaats de paal met het veiligheidsnet 
op de plastic dop. Zorg ervoor dat de 
paal goed in de gleuf past. 

Doe hetzelfde voor de overige palen 
en plastic doppen.

Zorg ervoor dat het midden van de 
deur van het veiligheidsnet en het 
midden van de twee poten boven 
elkaar zitten.

5
A

B

C

10

6
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Stap 6
Opmerking Tijdens stap 6, naait u de 
onderkant van het net (6) aan de V-ringen 
van de mat met het koord (8). Zoek de 
V-ring die het dichtste bij de deur zit en 
rijg een uiteinde van een koord (8) door 
de onderkant van het net (6) boven de V-
ring. Rijg daarna het koord door de V-ring. 
Knoop het net aan de V-ring door een dub-
bele knoop in het koord te leggen.

Rijg het koord (8) door de onderkant van 
het net (6) halverwege tussen de eerste V-
ring en de V-ring aan de linkerkant, en rijg 
het snoer vervolgens door de V-ring aan de 
linkerkant. Herhaal deze procedure totdat 
het gehele koord door het net en de V-ring 
is geregen, zoals weergegeven. Houd het 
koord strak. Knoop het uiteinde van het 
koord aan de laatste V-ring waar het koord 
toe reikt. Herhaal dit tot alle koorden zijn 
bevestigd.

Knoop een tweede koord (niet weerge-
geven) aan de laatste V-ring die door het 
eerste snoer wordt bereikt. Rijg het tweede 
koord door het net (6) en de V-ring, zoals 
hierboven beschreven. Zorg ervoor dat 
het net aan elke V-ring van de trampoline 
wordt genaaid.

Gefeliciteerd! Het trampolinenet is nu 
volledig gemonteerd (in elkaar gezet). 
Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen goed 
vastzitten. Maak uzelf en alle gebruikers 
bekend met de veiligheidsvoorschriften 
van de trampoline en het veiligheidsnet, 
het gebruik, de instructiematerialen en de 
onderhoudsinstructies in deze handleiding 
voordat de trampoline en het veiligheidsnet 
worden gebruikt. 

6

6

6

8

18

Door / Tür / Deur / Porte
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4.0 ZORG EN ONDERHOUD
Deze trampoline is ontworpen en vervaardigd met kwaliteitsmaterialen en vakman-
schap. Bij de juiste zorg en het juiste onderhoud zullen alle gebruikers hier jarenlang 
met veel plezier op kunnen springen en zal ook het risico op letsel worden verlaagd. 
Volg de onderstaande richtlijnen:

Deze trampoline is ontworpen om een bepaalde hoeveelheid gewicht en gebruik 
aan te kunnen. Zorg ervoor dat slechts één persoon tegelijk de trampoline gebruikt. 
Springers dienen sokken / turnschoenen te dragen of blootsvoets te zijn wanneer 
zij de trampoline gebruiken. Let er op dat schoenen voor op straat of tennisschoe-
nen NIET mogen worden gedragen tijdens het gebruik van  de trampoline. Om te 
voorkomen dat de trampolinemat gescheurd of beschadigd raakt zijn huisdieren op 
de mat niet toegestaan. Springers dienen tevens alle scherpe voorwerpen af te doen 
voordat ze de trampoline gebruiken. 

Inspecteer de trampoline altijd vóór gebruik op versleten, verkeerd gebruikte of ont-
brekende onderdelen. 

ALS U EEN VAN DE BOVENSTAANDE PUNTEN OF IETS ANDERS DAT VOLGENS 
U LETSEL BIJ EEN GEBRUIKER KAN VEROORZAKEN OPMERKT, DIENT DE 
TRAMPOLINE TE WORDEN GEDEMONTEERD OF TEGEN GEBRUIK TE WORDEN 
BEVEILIGD TOTDAT DE KWESTIE IS VERHOLPEN.

WINDERIGE OMSTANDIGHEDEN
Bij hevige wind kan de trampoline van zijn plaats worden geblazen. Als u winderige 
weersomstandigheden verwacht, dient de trampoline naar een beschutte plek te 
worden verplaatst of te worden gedemonteerd. Een andere optie is om het ronde, 
buitenste gedeelte (bovenframe) van de trampoline aan de grond vast te maken met 
behulp van touwen en paaltjes. Voor de veiligheid dienen ten minste drie (3) vastzet-
punten te worden gebruikt. Bevestig niet alleen maar de poten van de trampoline aan 
de grond (deze kunnen namelijk uit de framesokkels worden getrokken).

DE TRAMPOLINE VERPLAATSEN
Als u de trampoline moet verplaatsen, zijn hiervoor twee mensen nodig. Alle verbind-
ingspunten dienen stevig te worden omwikkeld met weersbestendige tape, zoals duct 
tape. Hierdoor blijft het frame tijdens de verplaatsing heel en wordt voorkomen dat 
de verbindingspunten van hun plaats raken en van elkaar worden gescheiden. Licht 
de trampoline bij het verplaatsen enigszins van de grond en houdt deze horizontaal 
ten opzichte van de grond. Voor elke andere soort verplaatsing dient u de trampoline 
te demonteren.
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5.0 Garantie
1. De eigenaar van het EXIT Toys veiligheidsnet heeft na de datum van de aankoo-

pnota:
 - 2 jaar garantie op het breken van het frame
 - 1 jaar garantie op het scheuren van het net

2. De garantie geldt uitsluitend voor materiaal- en constructiefouten ten aanzien 
van dit product of onderdelen daarvan.

3. De garantie vervalt als:
• Dit product onjuist en/of onzorgvuldig gebruikt is en gebruikt wordt dat niet 

overeenkomstig bestemming is.
• Dit product niet conform het instructieboekje geassembleerd en onderhouden is.
• Technische reparaties aan dit product niet op vakkundige wijze verricht zijn.
• Naderhand gemonteerde onderdelen niet overeenkomen met de technische 

specificaties van het betreffende product, of onjuist gemonteerd zijn.
• Gebreken als gevolg van klimatologische invloeden, zoals roest, UV-straling of 

normale verwering.
• Het product wordt gebruikt voor verhuur of op andere wijze aan meerdere 

ongespecificeerde personen ter beschikking staat.

4. Gedurende de garantieperiode zullen alle door EXIT Toys vastgestelde materi-
aal- of constructiefouten ter keuze van EXIT Toys worden gerepareerd, danwel 
worden vervangen.

5. De eigenaar kan slechts aanspraak maken op de garantie door het product ter in-
spectie aan te bieden bij een EXIT Toys dealer. Hierbij dient de originele aankoo-
pnota aan de EXIT Toys dealer te worden overhandigd.

6. In geval van door EXIT Toys vastgestelde materiaal- of constructiefouten, zal het 
product of zullen onderdelen daarvan gedurende de in artikel 1 genoemde gar-
antieperiode ter keuze van EXIT Toys gratis worden gerepareerd, danwel gratis 
worden vervangen.

7. Indien de garantieaanvraag niet terecht is, zijn alle gemaakte kosten voor reken-
ing van de eigenaar.

8. De garantie is niet overdraagbaar aan derden.

9. Het is niet toegestaan de trampoline te verhuren of te plaatsen op openbare 
plaatsen zoals scholen en kinderdagverblijven. Bij verhuur of gebruik op open-
bare plaatsen vervalt iedere garantie of vervallen andere aansprakelijkheden.
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1.0 Введение
Поздравляем Вас с выбором сетки безопасности EXIT JumpArena!

Веселые активные игры на открытом воздухе.....

Этим принципом мы руководствуемся, разрабатывая инновационные
качественные развлечения для современных детей.

Нашей главной заботой является безопасность наших изделий для детей. Так как
наши изделия классифицируются как игровые, мы очень серьезно относимся к
соблюдению требований техники безопасности. Перед выпуском изделий в
продажу мы проводим независимые испытания для сертификации изделий. Мы
на постоянной основе проверяем каждую партию изделий и для большей
надежности периодически проводим независимые испытания. Только изделия, 
соответствующие самому высокому стандарту качества EXIT Toys, выпускаются
под торговой маркой EXIT.

«Благодарим вас за покупку и оказанное доверие. Мы уверены, что ваши
дети получат не меньше положительных эмоций, чем мы в процессе
разработки этого изделия. Мы открыты для отзывов и предложений и будем
признательны за любые комментарии и идеи, которые помогут нам
усовершенствовать существующие или разработать новые изделия. Мы ждем
ваши идеи по адресу info@exittoys.com.»

Посетите www.exittoys.com и откройте для себя мир увлекательных
развлечений.

Команда EXIT Toys
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2.0 Рекомендации по безопасному
использованию

Данное изделие не является опасным, если использовать его в соответствии с
инструкциями, приведенными в настоящем руководстве. Однако учитывайте, что дети
испытывают природную потребность в игре, и это может привести к непредсказуемым
опасным ситуациям, за которые производитель не может нести ответственность. Научите
детей правильному обращению с данным изделием и сообщите о возможных опасностях. 

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ БАТУТА:
Перед использованием внимательно прочитайте настоящее руководство. 
Как и во время любых занятий спортом и подвижных игр, при использовании батута
существует риск получения травм. Для того чтобы покупка приносила радость и во
избежание травм убедитесь, что соблюдены соответствующие правила техники
безопасности.

ВНИМАНИЕ!
Во избежание серьезных травм:!

•

l Перед использованием внимательно прочитайте настоящее
руководство.

l Наблюдение со стороны взрослых
- Сетка безопасности перед использованием должна быть собрана 

взрослыми.
- Требуется постоянный контроль со стороны взрослых.

l Защита детей
- Чтобы предотвратить падение или удушение, необходимо 

выходить только через специально предназначенный выход и 
соблюдать все меры предосторожности.

- Помогайте маленьким детям проходить через сетку безопасности.
l В случае потери или поломки деталей обратитесь за помощью к 

продавцу.
l Мы не несем ответственность за любые травмы, полученные при 

использовании батута с сеткой безопасности.
l На батуте должен находиться только один человек
l Макс. вес человека на батуте:

	  

8 футов: 90 кг. 10 футов: 100 кг.
12 футов: 110 кг. 14 футов: 120 кг.
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2.1 Общие рекомендации по технике безопасности

1. Перед началом использования сетки безопасности внимательно ознакомьтесь со всеми 
рекомендациями.

2. Осматривайте сетку безопасности перед каждым использованием на предмет того, не 
погнулись ли стальные трубки, не разорвался ли мат, не ослабились и не сломались ли 
пружины, также проверяйте, устойчиво ли стоит батут.

3. Каждый раз перед использованием сетки безопасности необходимо убедиться в том, что 
она правильно установлена и выполняет свои функции.

4. Никогда не позволяйте прыгать на батуте сразу нескольким людям. Сетка безопасности 
рассчитана только на одного человека.

5. За детьми, находящимися на батуте, обязательно нужно наблюдение.

6. Сетка безопасности не заменяет собой наблюдение со стороны взрослых.

7. Данное изделие предназначено только для личного использования.

8. Погода должна быть тихой и практически безветренной. Не используйте батут при 
порывистом или сильном ветре.

9. Обеспечьте постоянное наблюдение за находящимися на батуте детьми.
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3 СБОРКА СЕТКИ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ

ПОЭТАПНАЯ СБОРКА 

Перед началом сборки изделия прочитайте инструкцию по сборке. 

Описание и номера деталей см. в таблице ниже.

Убедитесь, что у вас есть все указанные детали. Если у вас не хватает каких-
либо деталей, обратитесь к продавцу изделия.

Надевайте перчатки во избежание травмирования рук во время сборки. Перед
началом сборки убедитесь, что для сборки вам достаточно места, и что место
сборки чистое и сухое.
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Номер детали Описание 8фт 10фт  12фт  14фт 

1 Поролоновый кожух 4 8 8 8

2 Верхняя трубка 4 8 8 8

3 Нижняя трубка 4 8 8 8

4 Поролон 8 16 16 16

5 Винт 4 8 8 8

6 Сетка 1 1 1 1

7 Наконечник 4 8 8 8

8 Шнур 2 2 3 3

9 Стержень 2 2 2 2

10 Втулка 2 2 2 2

11 Инструмент 1 1 1 1

В настоящем руководстве указаны технические характеристики и комплектация изделия на момент печати, 
однако комплектация изделия, наличие отдельных частей и технические характеристики могут быть 
изменены без уведомления.

(4)

(8) 

(5)

(2)

(9)

(1)

(11)(10)(7) 

(6)

(3)

Перечень деталей
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Этап 1
Положите верхнюю трубку (2) с
поролоном (4) и нижнюю трубку
(3) с поролоном (4) на землю, 
вставьте нижнюю трубку (3) в
верхнюю трубку (2) и закрепите
соединение винтом (5). Затем
вставьте все собранные трубки в
поролоновый кожух (1). 

Повторите данный этап, чтобы
собрать семь оставшихся верхних
(2) и нижних трубок (3) (на
рисунке не показано).

Этап 2 
Вставьте стойку ограждения в паз
батута, как показано на рисунке. 

Закрепите другие стойки
ограждения таким же образом.

1

5

3

   2

2
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Этап 3 
Вставьте наконечник (7) в
нижнее отверстие паза.

Этап 4 
Возьмите стержень, состоящий из
небольших секций, соединенных
между собой тросом, затем
вставьте конец B в конец A, как
показано на рисунке. Повторите
данный процесс для закрепления
оставшихся элементов стержня C, 
D, E, F ….. и так далее, чтобы
получился готовый стержень.

Повторите данный процесс для
соединения других элементов
стержня таким же образом.

3

7

4

A

A

B

B

E
F

H

G

C
D
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Этап 5

A
Вставьте один собранный
стержень в кожух в верхней
части сетки ограждения (6), как
показано на рисунке A.

Примечание: Для
сборки требуются двое
взрослых.

B
Вставьте второй собранный
стержень в кожух в верхней части
сетки ограждения таким же
образом, затем соедините концы
двух стержней втулкой (10) с одной
стороны, как показано на рисунке
B.

C
Соедините концы стержня с
другой стороны, как показано
на рисунке С.

Поместите стержень ограждения в
пластиковый наконечник. 
Убедитесь, что стержень вставлен
в паз надлежащим образом.

Повторите для всех стержней и
пластиковых наконечников.

Убедитесь, что центр входа через
ограждение и центр двух опор
выровнены относительно друг друга.

5
A

B

C

10

6
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Этап 6
Примечание: На этапе 6 соедините
нижний край сетки (6) с V-образными
креплениями мата с помощью шнуров
(8). Выберите ближайшее ко входу V-
образное крепление. Проденьте один
конец шнура (8) через нижний край
сетки (6) над V-образным креплением,
а затем проденьте шнур через V-
образное крепление. Привяжите сетку к
V-образному креплению, сделав на
шнуре двойной узел.

Проденьте шнур (8) через нижний край
сетки (6) посередине между первым V-
образным креплением и V-образным
креплением слева от него. Затем
проденьте шнур через V-образное
крепление слева. Повторяйте данную
процедуру, пока не проденете весь шнур
через сетку и все V-образные крепления, 
как показано на рисунке. Шнур должен
быть туго натянут. Привяжите конец
шнура к последнему V-образному
креплению, до которого он доходит. 
Повторяйте данный процесс, пока все
шнуры не будут закреплены.

Привяжите второй шнур (на рисунке не
показано) к последнему V-образному
креплению, до которого дошел первый
шнур. Проденьте второй шнур через
сетку (6) и V-образное крепление, как
описано выше. Убедитесь, что сетка
надежно прикреплена ко всем V-
образным креплениям основания батута.

Поздравляем! Теперь
ограждение батута полностью
собрано.
Убедитесь, что все элементы надежно
закреплены. Перед использованием
данного батута и ограждения
ознакомьтесь сами и ознакомьте всех
пользователей с батутом и ограждением, 
а также мерами предосторожности, 
рекомендациями по использованию и
обращению, а также по уходу и
обслуживанию, содержащимися в
данном руководстве.

6

6

6

8

18

Door / Tur / Deur / Вход
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4.0 УХОД И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ 
Данный батут произведен по технологии с использованием высококачественных
материалов. При надлежащем уходе и обращении данный батут прослужит вам
много лет с минимальным риском травмирования. Соблюдайте рекомендации, 
перечисленные ниже:

Данный батут рассчитан на определенный вес и способы использования. 
Следите за тем, чтобы на батуте всегда находился одновременно только один
человек. Прыгать на батуте разрешается в носках, чешках либо босиком. 
Обратите внимание, что НЕЛЬЗЯ использовать батут в уличной обуви или
кроссовках. Во избежание разрывов и повреждения мата не пускайте на мат
животных. Также перед использованием батута прыгуны должны снимать с себя
все острые предметы. Не допускайте контакта любых колюще-режущих
предметов с батутом. 

Всегда осматривайте батут перед каждым использованием на предмет износа, 
повреждений или недостающих деталей. Ниже приведены состояния батута, 
которые могут повысить вероятность травмирования. Обратите внимание на
следующее:
l проколы, отверстия или разрывы прыжкового полотна батута; 
l провисание прыжкового полотна батута; 
l распустившиеся швы или любые повреждения материала прыжкового 

полотна; 
l изогнутые или сломанные детали рамы, например опорные стойки; 
l сломанные, утерянные или поврежденные пружины; 
l поврежденные, утерянные или непрочно закрепленные части защитного 

кожуха; 
l любые выступы (особенно острые) на раме, пружинах или прыжковом 

полотне;

ЕСЛИ ВЫ ОБНАРУЖИЛИ ЛЮБОЕ ИЗ ВЫШЕУКАЗАННЫХ УСЛОВИЙ ИЛИ
ЧТО-ЛИБО, ЧТО ПО ВАШЕМУ МНЕНИЮ МОЖЕТ НАНЕСТИ ВРЕД
ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЮ, НЕОБХОДИМО РАЗОБРАТЬ БАТУТ ИЛИ ПРЕДОТВРАТИТЬ
ЕГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ ДО УСТРАНЕНИЯ СООТВЕТСТВУЮЩЕГО УСЛОВИЯ.

ВЕТРЕНАЯ ПОГОДА
Сильный ветер может сдуть батут. Если ожидается ветреная погода, батут 
необходимо перенести в укрытие или разобрать. Также можно закрепить 
наружный круг (верхнюю часть рамы) батута на земле, используя веревки и 
колышки. Для обеспечения безопасности необходимо закрепить батут как 
минимум в трех (3) местах. Не ограничивайтесь закреплением одних только опор 
батута на земле, так как они могут выйти из пазов рамы.

ПЕРЕМЕЩЕНИЕ БАТУТА
Если вам необходимо перенести батут, обратитесь за помощью второго человека. 
Все места соединений должны быть защищены изоляционной или 
герметизирующей лентой. Это сохранит раму от повреждений во время 
перемещения и предотвратит смещение и разъединение в местах соединений. 
При перемещении приподнимите батут и удерживайте его в горизонтальном 
положении по отношению к земле. Если перемещение таким способом 
невозможно, разберите батут.
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5.0 Гарантия
1. С даты чека на покупку владелец батута JumpArena производства EXIT Toys 

получает:
- 2-летнюю гарантию на поломку рамы;
- 1-летнюю гарантию на износ сетки;

2. Гарантия распространяется только на дефекты материалов и конструкции 
данного изделия или его компонентов.

3. Гарантия аннулируется, если:
• Данное изделие используется неправильно, небрежно или не по 

назначению.
• Сборка и обслуживание данного изделия производятся не в соответствии с 

инструкцией по эксплуатации.
• Ремонт данного изделия выполняется неспециалистами.
• Устанавливаемые впоследствии детали не соответствуют техническим 

нормативам, установленным для указанного изделия, или устанавливаются 
ненадлежащим образом.

• Дефекты являются результатом климатического воздействия, например 
коррозии, ультрафиолетового излучения или механического разрушения.

• Изделие сдавалось в аренду или предоставлялось неопределенному 
широкому кругу лиц.

4. EXIT Toys отремонтирует или заменит по своему усмотрению все 
дефектные материалы и конструкции, установленные EXIT Toys в течение 
гарантийного периода.

5. Только владелец имеет право на гарантию, представив изделие для 
осмотра дилеру EXIT Toys. Изделие должно быть передано дилеру EXIT 
Toys вместе с оригиналом чека на покупку.

6. В случае обнаружения дефектов материалов или конструкции, 
подтвержденных EXIT Toys, изделие или его компоненты будут 
отремонтированы или заменены (по усмотрению EXIT Toys) бесплатно в 
течение гарантийного периода, указанного в пункте 1.

7. Если требование по гарантии не подтверждается, все расходы несет 
владелец изделия.

8. Передача данной гарантии третьим лицам запрещается.

9. Батут предназначен для личного использования. Запрещается сдавать 
батут в аренду или устанавливать его в общественных зонах, таких как 
школы или детские сады. Гарантийные и любые иные обязательства 
аннулируются, если игровой снаряд сдается в аренду или используется в 
общественных зонах.
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JumpArenA Round

Contact:
Dutch Toys Group
Fabriekstraat 17e

P.O. Box 369, 7000 AJ Doetinchem

info@exittoys.com
www.exittoys.com

EXIT is a registered trade mark of Dutch Toys Group

Официальный 
представитель в России
ООО “Триумф Норд”

info@triumph-tree.com
www.triumphnord.ru
+7(495)730-01-34


